

No.

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

BETH S. BRINKMANN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney*  
*General*

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*

MARK B. STERN  
ALISA B. KLEIN  
SAMANTHA L. CHAIFETZ  
DANA KAERSVANG  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

GEORGE W. MADISON  
*General Counsel*  
*Department of the Treasury*  
*Washington, D.C. 20220*

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ  
*Acting General Counsel*

KENNETH Y. CHOE  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
*Department of Health and*  
*Human Services*  
*Washington, D.C. 20201*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	12
A. The court of appeals' conclusion that the minimum coverage provision is beyond Congress's Article I power warrants this Court's review .....	14
1. The decision below misconstrues Congress's Commerce Clause authority and disregards the nature of the health care market .....	14
2. Congress's taxing power provides independent authority for the enactment of the minimum coverage provision .....	26
3. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with a decision of the Sixth Circuit and involves a question of fundamental importance .....	29
B. The Court should address whether the Anti-Injunction Act bars this pre-enforcement challenge to the minimum coverage provision .....	32
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix A – Court of appeals decision (Aug. 12, 2011) ..	1a
Appendix B – Order granting summary judgment (Jan. 3, 2011) .....	274a
Appendix C – District court order (Mar. 3, 2011) .....	369a
Appendix D – Order on motion to dismiss (Oct. 14, 2010) .....	394a
Appendix E – Constitutional and statutory provisions .....	476a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Baldwin v. Sebelius</i> , No. 10-56374, 2011 WL 3524287 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2011) . . . . .	31
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974) . . . . .	33
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934) . . . . .	16
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938) . . . . .	20
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) . . . . .	29
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing &amp; Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962) . . . . .	33
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937) . . . . .	33
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981) . . . . .	25
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) . . . . .	16
<i>Kinder v. Geithner</i> , No. 1:10-cv-101, 2011 WL 1576721 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 26, 2011), appeal pending, No. 11-1973 (8th Cir. oral argument scheduled for Oct. 20, 2011) . . . . .	31
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932) . . . .	26
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , No. 10-2347, 2011 WL 3962915 (4th Cir. Sept. 8, 2011) . . . . .	21, 26, 28, 29, 30, 33
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) . . . . .	14, 16, 17, 20

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011), appeal pending <i>sub nom. Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , No. 11-5047 (D.C. Cir. argued Sept. 23, 2011) . . . . .	31
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) . . . . .	15
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941) . . . . .	26, 28
<i>New Jersey Physicians, Inc. v. President of the United States</i> , No. 10-4600, 2011 WL 3366340 (3d Cir. Aug. 3, 2011) . . . . .	31
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971) . . . . .	22
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) . . . . .	24
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) . . . . .	15
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937) . . . . .	27, 29
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) . . . . .	26
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , No. 10-2388, 2011 WL 2556039 (6th Cir. June 29, 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-117 (filed July 26, 2011) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010) . . .	14, 16
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Doremus</i> , 249 U.S. 86 (1919) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . .	14, 15, 18, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) . . . . .	14, 24
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Sotelo</i> , 436 U.S. 268 (1978) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944) . . . . .	24

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942) .....	17
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-1057, 2011 WL 3925617 (4th Cir. Sept. 8, 2011) .....	31
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I .....	10, 14
§ 8:	
Cl. 1 .....	25
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause) .....	14
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. 7421(a) .....	8, 32
Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. 1395dd .....	7
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 .....	2
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 .....	2
26 U.S.C. 106 .....	28
26 U.S.C. 162 (2006 & Supp. III 2009) .....	28
26 U.S.C.A. 36B .....	3, 27
26 U.S.C.A. 45R .....	3, 27
26 U.S.C.A. 4980H .....	3, 27
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A .....	4, 26, 28
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(a) .....	4, 27
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(b)(2) .....	5, 26
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(b)(3) .....	27
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(b)(3)(B) .....	27



VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(e) .....	26
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(c)(1) .....	5
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(c)(2) .....	5
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(e)(2) .....	5, 26
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(f) .....	4
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(g) .....	5, 26, 27
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg .....	4
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg-1(a) .....	4
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg-3(a) .....	4
42 U.S.C.A. 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) .....	3
42 U.S.C.A. 1396d(y)(1) .....	3, 4
42 U.S.C.A. 18031 .....	3
42 U.S.C.A. 18091(a)(2)(A) .....	5, 6, 7
42 U.S.C.A. 18091(a)(2)(F) .....	6, 18
42 U.S.C.A. 18091(a)(2)(I) .....	7, 10, 24

Miscellaneous:

Matthew Buettgens et al., Urban Inst., <i>Why the Individual Mandate Matters</i> (Dec. 2010), <a href="http://www.rwjf.org/files/research/71601.pdf">www.rwjf.org/files/research/71601.pdf</a> .....	23
<i>CBO's March 2011 Estimate of the Effects of the Insurance Coverage Provisions Contained in the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Mar. 18, 2011), <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/budget/factsheets/2011b/HealthInsuranceProvisions.pdf">www.cbo.gov/budget/factsheets/2011b/HealthInsuranceProvisions.pdf</a> .....	5

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>2009 National Health Expenditure Data</i> (2011), <a href="http://www.cms.gov/NationalHealthExpendData/downloads/tables.pdf">http://www.cms.gov/ NationalHealthExpendData/downloads/ tables.pdf</a> .....	6
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Effects of Eliminating the Individual Mandate to Obtain Health Insur- ance</i> (June 16, 2010), <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/Eliminate_Individual_Mandate_06_16.pdf">http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/ 113xx/doc11379/Eliminate_Individual_Mandate _06_16.pdf</a> .....	5, 23
<i>Expanding Consumer Choice and Addressing “Ad- verse Selection” Concerns in Health Insurance: Hearing Before the Joint Economic Comm., 108th Cong., 2d Sess.</i> (2004) .....	6
<i>47 Million and Counting: Why the Health Care Mar- ketplace Is Broken, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Finance</i> , 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008) .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 3 (1985) .....	7
Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, Con- gressional Budget Office, to Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, House of Reps. (Mar. 20, 2010), <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/amendreconProp.pdf">www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/ amendreconProp.pdf</a> .....	27
